Kerala Gazette No.7 dated 17th February 1970.

PART I

Section iv

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Agriculture (Forest-Establishment) Department

NOTIFICATION

No.52307/FE2/69/AD.

Dated, Trivandrum, 4th February 1970.

S.R.O.No.65/70:- In exercise of the powers conferred by clause © of section 4 of the Kerala Forest Act, 1961 (4 of 1962) and in super session of the Notification No.10126/FE2/68/AD dated 28-6-1968 and in partial modification of the notifications dated 25-12-1905 published in the Travancore Government Gazette dated 19-5-1081 and dated 08-12-1907 published in the Travancore Government Gazette dated 10-12-1907 pertaining to the proposed constitution of Alapra and Valiakavu as Reserved Forest, the Government of Kerala hereby appoint.

(i) the Sub Collector, Devilcolam to be the Forest Settlement Officer in respect of the lands specified in the notification dated 8-12-1907 published in the Travancore Government Gazette dated 10-12-1907 namely, Alapra Reserve, to enquire into and determine the existence, nature and extent of any rights claimed by, or alleged to exist in favour of, any person in or over any land comprised within the limits of the said Alapra Reserve Forest proposed to be declared under the said Notification or to any forest produce of such land and to deal with the same as provided in the Act;

(ii) the Revenue Divisional Officer, Adoor to be the Forest Settlement Officer in respect of the lands specified in Notification on dated 25-12-1905 published in the Travancore Government Gazette dated 19-5-1081 namely, Valiakavu Reserve, to enquire into and determine the existence, nature and extent of any rights claimed by, or alleged to exist in favour of, any person in or over any lands comprised within the limits of the said Valiakavu Reserve Forest proposed to be declared under the said Notification or to any forest produce of such land and to deal with the same as provided in the Act.

By order of the Governor,

N.R. PRABHAKARAN, Joint Secretary.